
ar
X

iv
:2

40
8.

14
54

1v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 2
6 

A
ug

 2
02

4

Draft version August 28, 2024

Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

The potential for long-lived intermediate mass black hole binaries in the lowest density dwarf galaxies

Fazeel Mahmood Khan,1, 2, 3 Fiza Javed,3 Kelly Holley-Bockelmann,4, 5 Lucio Mayer,6 Peter Berczik,7, 8, 9 and

Andrea V. Macciò1, 2, 10

1New York University Abu Dhabi, PO Box 129188, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates
2Center for Astrophysics and Space Science (CASS), New York University Abu Dhabi

3Space and Astrophysics Research Lab (SARL), National Centre of GIS and Space Applications (NCGSA), Islamabad 44000, Pakistan
4Department of Physics and Astronomy, Vanderbilt University, Nashville, TN 37240, USA

5Department of Physics, Fisk University, Nashville, TN 37208, USA
6Institut für Astrophysik, Universität Zürich, Winterthurerstrasse 190, 8044, Zürich, Switzerland

7Nicolaus Copernicus Astronomical Centre Polish Academy of Sciences, ul. Bartycka 18, 00-716 Warsaw, Poland
8Konkoly Observatory, Research Centre for Astronomy and Earth Sciences, HUN-REN CSFK, MTA Centre of Excellence, Konkoly Thege Miklós út 15-17, 1121

Budapest, Hungary
9Main Astronomical Observatory, National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine, 27 Akademika Zabolotnoho St, 03143 Kyiv, Ukraine

10Max Planck Institut für Astronomie, Königstuhl 17, D-69117 Heidelberg, Germany

ABSTRACT

Intermediate Mass Black Hole (IMBH) mergers with masses 104−106 "⊙ are expected to produce gravitational

waves (GWs) detectable by the Laser Interferometer Space Antenna (LISA) with high signal to noise ratios out to

redshift 20. IMBH mergers are expected to take place within dwarf galaxies, however, the dynamics, timescales,

and effect on their hosts are largely unexplored. In a previous study, we examined how IMBHs would pair and

merge within nucleated dwarf galaxies. IMBHs in nucleated hosts evolve very efficiently, forming a binary

system and coalescing within a few hundred million years. Although the fraction of dwarf galaxies (107 M⊙ ≤

"★ ≤ 1010 M⊙) hosting nuclear star clusters is between 60-100%, this fraction drops to 20-70% for lower-mass

dwarfs ("★ ≈ 107 M⊙), with the largest drop in low-density environments. Here, we extend our previous study

by performingdirect #−body simulations to explore the dynamics and evolution of IMBHs within non-nucleated

dwarf galaxies, under the assumption that IMBHs exist within these dwarfs. To our surprise, none of IMBHs

in our simulation suite merge within a Hubble time, despite many attaining high eccentricities 4 ∼ 0.7 − 0.95.

We conclude that extremely low stellar density environments in the centers of non-nucleated dwarfs do not

provide an ample supply of stars to interact with IMBHs binary resulting in its stalling, in spite of triaxiality and

high eccentricity, common means to drive a binary to coalescence. Our findings underline the importance of

considering all detailed host properties to predict IMBH merger rates for LISA.

Keywords: black hole physics – galaxies: kinematics and dynamics – galaxies: nuclei – rotational galaxies –

gravitational waves – methods: numerical

1. INTRODUCTION

Most massive galaxies, including our Milky Way, har-

bor massive central black holes (MHBs) from 106"⊙ −

109"⊙ (Ferrarese & Ford 2005; Kormendy & Ho 2013;

Graham et al. 2015). These massive black holes formed early

during the evolutionary history of universe, as is evident from

the presence of quasars and are observed in distant galaxies

Corresponding author: Fazeel Mahmood Khan

fmk5060@nyu.edu, khanfazeel.ist@gmail.com

out to redshift I ∼ 10 (Maiolino et al. 2023a,b; Larson et al.

2023). Host galaxy properties, such as mass, velocity dis-

persion, and luminosity, are correlated with black hole mass

(Häring & Rix 2004; Gültekin et al. 2009; McConnell & Ma

2013; Davis & Jin 2023), suggesting a deep tie between the

growth and evolution of both. Extrapolating these correla-

tions suggests that lower mass galaxies should host BHs in the

range "�� ≃ 104"⊙−106 "⊙ . Detecting black holes in this

mass regime is observationally challenging, in part because

the sphere of influence - a region where the MBH dictates the

dynamics of the visible stars and gas, is below the resolution

limit of space telescopes for all but the nearest galaxies.

http://arxiv.org/abs/2408.14541v1
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-5707-4268
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7078-2074
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4176-152X
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8171-6507
mailto: fmk5060@nyu.edu, khanfazeel.ist@gmail.com


2

However with the improvement in the sensitivity of ob-

servational facilities over the last decade, there is substantial

observational evidence that, like their massive counterparts,

nearby galaxies with masses "60; ≤ 109.5"⊙ do harbor

central black holes with masses "�� ≃ 104"⊙ − 106"⊙

(e.g. Reines & Volonteri 2015; Mezcua 2017; Nguyen et al.

2019; Greene et al. 2020; Bustamante-Rosell et al. 2021),

commonly referred to as Intermediate Mass Black Holes

(IMBHs). IMBHs in dwarf galaxies are most easily de-

tected via their AGN-like behaviour through, e.g. Doppler-

broadened emission lines, X-ray or Radio brightness, or vari-

ability – with the significant caveat that star formation, stellar

binaries, and supernovae feedback can mimic an IMBH signal

as well (see Askar et al. 2023, for a review). Still, infrared,

optical, and x-ray searches for AGN-like signatures in the

higher-mass end of dwarf galaxies reveal that the IMBH occu-

pation fraction ranges from a few percent (Reines et al. 2013;

Satyapal et al. 2014, 2017; Polimera et al. 2022) to more than

forty percent (Lemons et al. 2015). These fractions could be

regarded as a lower limit, because not all IMBHs in dwarfs

may be accreting.

Possible IMBH formation scenarios include their forma-

tion through Population III stars and subsequent growth via

mergers and gas accretion (Madau & Rees 2001), direct col-

lapse of a massive gas cloud or protogalactic disk into black

hole (Loeb & Rasio 1994; Begelman et al. 2006; Dunn et al.

2018; Latif et al. 2022) and gravitational runaway collision of

massive stars as they sink under the effect of dynamical fric-

tion towards the center of a star cluster (Portegies Zwart et al.

2004).

1.1. The dwarf galaxy landscape

The term ‘dwarf’ was coined to refer to a galaxy with a total

luminosity ≤ 5 × 108 !⊙ because a luminosity this low, cou-

pled with the surface brightness limits at the time, implied a

physical size much smaller than the Milky Way. The advent of

large surveys and dedicated observing campaigns has revealed

new and sometimes puzzling insights into the present-day

census of dwarf galaxies, particularly at the faintest frontier,

where at least 15 ultra-faint dwarf galaxies have been discov-

ered in the Local Volume since 2021 (e.g. Cerny et al. 2021,

2023; Mau et al. 2020; Bell et al. 2022; Sand et al. 2022;

McQuinn et al. 2023b,a; McNanna et al. 2023; Cantu et al.

2021; Simon et al. 2021). Ultra-faint dwarfs are some of

the most dark matter-dominated structures known and dis-

play chemical enrichment signatures that clearly flag them

as galaxies, but the stellar mass (. 105 "⊙), size (10s of

pc), and surface brightness (`+ & 31) make them easy to

be mistaken for star clusters. We now know that dwarf

galaxies span nearly 40 magnitudes in surface brightness

and range in size from 10 − 104 pc (e.g. Simon 2019),

and that the dwarf landscape contains not only the classi-

cal dwarfs such as the Large and Small Magellenic Clouds,

but galaxies that could be ultra-compact or ultra-diffuse, dark

matter-deficient (Guo et al. 2020) or dark matter-dominated,

extremely gas-rich (Hunter et al. 2012) or completely devoid

of gas, actively star-forming or quiescent, large or small. The

dwarf landscape will continue to evolve rapidly with LSST,

Euclid, and Roman observations, but efforts at the faintest

frontier center on discovery, and higher-order questions, such

as the possibility that these dwarf galaxies host IMBHs, re-

main unanswered. For the purposes of this paper, ‘dwarf’

refers to classical dwarfs unless otherwise specified, which

tend to be small, dark-matter dominated, and may or may not

be gas-rich or star-forming.

Classical dwarf galaxies can broadly be divided into two

classes based on whether or not they have a central Nu-

clear Star Cluster (NSC) - an incredibly dense concentra-

tion of stars located at the center of a galaxy. A wealth of

work indicates that the NSC occupation fraction peaks be-

tween 60-100% at stellar masses "★ ∼ 109 M⊙ and steadily

drops to 20-70% for "★ ∼ 107 "⊙ , with the smallest nucle-

ation fraction in low-density environments (den Brok et al.

2014; Ordenes-Briceño et al. 2018; Eigenthaler et al. 2018;

Hoyer et al. 2021). Sánchez-Janssen et al. (2019) found that

the decline of the nucleation occupation distribution at lower

masses can be described by 5= ∝ log("★)
1/4, falling to zero

at "★ = 106 "⊙ . So far, there is a strong correlation between

the existence of an IMBH within a dwarf and the existence of

a NSC (Askar et al. 2023). There is no evidence that IMBHs

exist in the non-nucleated dwarfs we model here, though

without the high central density and deep potential, identify-

ing inactive IMBHs within non-nucleated dwarfs is beyond

the scope of current observational capabilities.

1.2. IMBH binaries

Zoom-in cosmological simulations suggest that MBH bina-

ries are usually hosted by galaxies with stellar masses exceed-

ing 109"⊙ (Dong-Páez et al. 2023). However, like their mas-

sive counterparts, dwarf galaxies also undergo mergers, albeit

less frequently during their evolutionary history compared to

more massive galaxies. Such mergers would inevitably amass

IMBH pairs in a merged galaxy system. As in case of massive

galaxies, an IMBH binary is also expected to evolve in three

distinct phases (Begelman et al. 1980): IMBHs approach the

center of the merger remnant due to dynamical friction fur-

nished by background stellar, gas and dark matter distribu-

tions, then form a tight binary which subsequently evolves

due to 3−body interactions with background stars or further

gas drag, and eventually merge if the tight binary phase is

efficient in ushering the binary into the gravitational wave

dominated regime.

Although the dynamics and evolution of Supermas-

sive Black Hole (SMBH) binaries have been studied ex-



3

tensively (Khan et al. 2011; Gualandris & Merritt 2012;

Holley-Bockelmann & Khan 2015; Vasiliev et al. 2015;

Rantala et al. 2018; Khan et al. 2020; Gualandris et al. 2022),

the fate of IMBHs after a dwarf galaxy merges is relatively

unexplored. If IMBHs can efficiently pair and merge in

dwarf galaxies, they would be a promising gravitational waves

sources for the ESA/NASA space-based observatory Laser

Interferometer Space Antenna (LISA) (Amaro-Seoane et al.

2023), an adopted gravitational wave mission set to launch

in the early 2030’s. IMBHs mergers would be detectable by

LISA with signal-to-noise ratios in the hundreds even out to

redshift 20 (Colpi et al. 2024). LISA observations of IMBH

mergers will provide important insights to the formation and

evolution of seed SMBHs at cosmic dawn, will trace the

assembly history of galaxies, and will also place important

constraints on the host galaxy structure, kinematics and stellar

content.

Using high-resolution direct N-body simulations to ac-

curately track the dynamical friction and few-body stages,

Khan & Holley-Bockelmann (2021) investigated IMBH pair

dynamics in models of observationally-motivated nearby

dwarf nucleated galaxies and concluded that IMBHs pair

and merge very efficiently – in merely a few hundred mil-

lion years – thanks to the high stellar densities furnished by

NCSs. It was also observed that the host galaxy rotation

and the orbit of the binary with respect to the host galaxy

significantly impacts the evolution of IMBH binary’s orbital

parameters. Likewise, IMBH merger timescales of less than

a Gyr were also obtained by Mukherjee et al. (2023), who

performed #−body simulations of IMBH evolution in merg-

ers of idealised collisionally-relaxed NSCs in the absence of

a surrounding dwarf galaxy, though their timescales depend

strongly on the IMBH mass ratio. Tamfal et al. (2018) per-

formed simulations between disky dwarf galaxy mergers to

explore the impact of the dark matter profile on IMBH pair-

ing, but due to force softening, they couldn’t explore IMBH

dynamics in a bound state.

These high-resolution studies are expensive, and since they

zoom into the central part of a single galaxy, cannot ac-

curately map to a global merger rate. For this, we must

turn to cosmological simulations, which can explore the large

scale IMBH dynamics, but are limited due to resolution ef-

fects and cannot probe the physics below the ∼ kpc regime.

IMBHs in cosmological simulations are known to shrink inef-

ficiently and wander at kpc scale separations from the centers

of their hosts (Micic et al. 2011; Bellovary et al. 2019a,b),

though with the inability to resolve the central structures of

the host, such as an NSC, the true distribution of wandering

IMBHs remains unclear. Until a fully self-consistent cos-

mological simulation of IMBH dynamics over 20 orders of

magnitude in scale becomes feasible, the state of the art is

to introduce the results of the high-resolution IMBH merger

simulations as sub-grid inputs into cosmological simulations.

For example, De Cun et al. (2023) recently estimated IMBH

merger timescales in a suite of cosmological simulations using

a recipe that evolves IMBHs in dwarf galaxies by taking into

account both the orbital decay caused by dynamical friction

and the subsequent hardening of the IMBH binary by stel-

lar and gaseous environments as witnessed in independent

high resolution studies of such processes. In their simulation

suite, where according to the authors the resolution is appro-

priate, IMBHs mergers happen on timescales that range from

0.8-8 Gyr. Similarly, post-processing of the ASTRID sim-

ulation (Ni et al. 2022) down to redshift 3 finds that IMBH

merger timescales range from 1-10 Gyr (Chen et al. 2022),

again with the caveat that none of the cosmological simula-

tions have been able to model hosts with the central densities

consistent with NSC-embedded galaxies, the majority of the

dwarf galaxy population. Using a semi-analytic approach that

paired local scaling relations between SMBHs and their host

galaxies together with a recipe developed by Sesana & Khan

(2015), Biava et al. (2019) estimated that a binary’s lifetime

in low mass galaxies can be longer than a Hubble time.

Without a central NSC, IMBH pair dynamics and merger

timescales in dwarf galaxies are expected to be strikingly dif-

ferent. It is known that a binary must scatter of order its own

mass in stars to pass into the gravitational wave regime, and

since the central stellar densities of non-nucleated dwarfs are

between 104 − 108 times lower than their nucleated counter-

parts, we expect IMBH mergers to be slow. Our question

is: how do the mitigating factors of realistic kinematics and

galaxy shape affect the IMBH dynamics in this extremely

low-density regime?

We address this question by performing direct #−body

simulations to study IMBH pair evolution in observationally-

guided non-nucleated dwarf galaxy models. We construct

non-nucleated dwarf galaxies based on observed scaling re-

lations such as those between galaxy mass and effective

radius, Sersic index and IMBH mass (Reines & Volonteri

2015; Eigenthaler et al. 2018; Ordenes-Briceño et al. 2018;

Greene et al. 2020).

This paper is arranged as follows: section 2 covers our

galaxy models, simulation set-up and methods, section 3

presents the results, and section 4 concludes with a discussion

of caveats, broader implications, and future work.

2. INITIAL DWARF GALAXY MODELS AND

NUMERICAL TECHNIQUES

Our suite of numerical simulations consists of five galaxy

models covering a range of observed non-nucleated dwarf

galaxies in the nearby Fornax and Virgo clusters. In

particular, we build our models using the results of the

Next Generation Fornax Survey (NGFS) (Muñoz et al. 2015;

Eigenthaler et al. 2018; Ordenes-Briceño et al. 2018). The



4

masses of dwarf galaxies in the Fornax cluster are between 9.5

≥ log M★/M⊙ ≥ 5.5 (Eigenthaler et al. 2018), and we adopt

108 M⊙ for the stellar mass. The range observed for the Sérsic

index = for the dwarf galaxies in the Fornax Cluster is 0 ≤ = ≤

2, having a mean value of = = 0.81. We varied = from 0.8 to

2.0 in our suite of galaxy models. Note that the Fornax galax-

ies we are using as reference are dwarf ellipticals, hence de-

void of gas. The mean effective radius of non-nucleateddwarf

galaxies in the Fornax cluster sample is 'eff = 0.56 kpc, but

can range from 0.18−2.22 kpc (Ordenes-Briceño et al. 2018).

We varied 'eff between 0.2 − 0.56 kpc; our choice biases to-

wards more compact non-nucleated dwarfs. The average axis

ratio for this galaxy sample is observed to be 2/0 = 0.7, and

we adopt 1/0 = 0.9. In the SMBH binary regime, triaxiality

is key in ushering the binary through the scattering phase

(Khan et al. 2011; Preto et al. 2011; Gualandris & Merritt

2012; Khan et al. 2013; Li et al. 2015). None of the For-

nax dwarf galaxies have evidence of an IMBH; nevertheless,

we introduce a primary IMBH of 1.2 × 105 M⊙ at the cen-

ter of each of our models using a scaling relation between

galaxy stellar mass and IMBH mass (Reines & Volonteri

2015; Greene et al. 2020):

log("IMBH/"⊙) = U + V log("★/1011"⊙), (1)

with U = 7.45 and V = 1.05.

Table 1 summarizes the key parameters of our Fornax-

inspired non-nucleated dwarf galaxy models. We use the

publicly available software AGAMA (Vasiliev 2019) to gen-

erate our IMBH-embedded galaxy models in dynamical equi-

librium using the Schwarzchild method. We simulate each

model with 2 million particles, for a particle mass resolution

of 50 "⊙ .

Figure 1 shows the initial mass density profile of our galaxy

models within 1 kpc. Note that the central density within a

parsec varies from below 0.5 M⊙/pc3 for D0.8 to a few few

hundred M⊙/pc3 for D2.0. We tested all our models for sta-

bility by evolving them in isolation for ∼ 50 Myrs using the

direct #−body code i−GPU 1 (Berczik et al. 2011, 2013)

on the Vanderbilt ACCRE cluster. i−GPU integrates stellar

and IMBH orbits using a 4Cℎ-order Hermite integrator with

the option of softening. We employ n�"�� = 0 softening

for IMBH-IMBH interactions and a softening of n★,★ = 10−2

parsec (pc) for star-star interactions. For IMBH-star interac-

tions, an initial mixed softening parameter is calculated using

equation 2.

n★,IMBH = Ycorr ·

√
n2
★ + n2

IMBH

2
. (2)

1 # -body code i−GPU : https://github.com/berczik/phi-GPU-mole

100 101 102 103

r[pc]

10−3

10−2

10−1

100

101

102

103

ρ 
[M

⊙
/p

c3
]

D0.8
D1.0
D1.5
D1.5c
D2.0

Figure 1. Stellar mass density profile of our dwarf galaxy sample

as described in table 1. The vertical dashed lines show the 3-d stellar

density at the IMBH influence radius for the corresponding model.

Our models span roughly 4 orders of magnitude in central density,

and the densest model is still several orders of magnitude less dense

than nucleated dwarfs.

Here we use the correction factor Ycorr = 0.1 resulting in

softening for the star-IMBH interactions to be ≃ 0.007 pc.

Once the IMBH binary is bound, we reduce Ycorr to 0.001

for a resulting softening n★,IMBH to 7 × 10−5 pc. The present

code is well-tested and already used in earlier large scale stud-

ies (Zhong et al. 2014; Khan et al. 2018b; Wang et al. 2014;

Berczik et al. 2022; Arca Sedda et al. 2019). For more details

on generating Sérsic models as well as the i−GPU code, we

refer the reader to section 2 of Khan & Holley-Bockelmann

(2021).

A secondary IMBH four times less massive than the pri-

mary was introduced on an elliptical orbit with an eccentricity

of 0.5 at an apocenter distance of 100 pc. This initial posi-

tion of the secondary IMBH is well outside the influence

radius of the primary IMBH (Ainfl ∼ 10 − 60 pc), see table

1. Although we do not simulate the merger of the progenitor

IMBH-embedded dwarf galaxies, the choice of this starting

distance is comparable, within factors of a few, to the spatial

resolution of zoom-in cosmological simulations and isolated

simulations of IMBH-embedded dwarf galaxy mergers, so in

a sense our simulations tend to pick up where the larger-scale

ones leave off.

3. RESULTS

Following Merritt (2006), we define the influence radius

(Aℎ) of IMBH binary to be the radius of the sphere that en-

closes a stellar mass twice that of the binary; there are 5000

particles within the sphere of the influence of our models. A

massive binary is called a hard binary when its semimajor

axis is equal to:

0ℎ =

Aℎ

4

@

(1 + @)2
, (3)

 https://github.com/berczik/phi-GPU-mole


5

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0
Time (Gyr)

10−2

10−1

100

101

102

a 
[p

c]

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0
Time (Gyr)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

e

D0.8
D1.0
D1.5
D1.5c
D2.0

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14
Time (Gyr)

10−5

10−4

10−3

10−2

10−1

100

101

102

a 
[p

c]

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14
Time (Gyr)

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

e

Figure 2. IMBH pair and binary evolution in our non-nucleated dwarf galaxy models. Top left: IMBH orbit semi-major axis. Top right: IMBH

orbit eccentricity evolution. Bottom left: Combined semi-major axis evolution from our #-body run and semi-analytic estimates for the IMBH

binary. Bottom right: Combined eccentricity evolution from our #-body run and semi-analytic estimates for the IMBH binary.

where @ = "2/"1, "1 is the mass of the primary IMBH

and "2 is the mass of the secondary IMBH. For our case,

0ℎ = 0.04 × Aℎ.

The IMBH pair evolution for our runs is shown in figure 2.

The top panels feature the semi-major axis and eccentricity

evolution directly from our #−body simulations,respectively.

Note that we described the eccentricity when the IMBH pair

is unbound using equation 4, and when the IMBH becomes a

hard binary, we calculate semi-major axis 0 and eccentricity

4 for a Keplerian orbit (equations 5 and 6, respectively).

4 =

A0 − A?

A0 + A?
, (4)

where A0 and A? are the apo and pericenter distances of a

binary orbit in relative coordinates. For a bound binary, the

semi-major axis is:

0 = −
1

2

"•

�IMBH

,where �IMBH = −
"•

A
+

1

2
E2, (5)

is the specific orbital energy, "• is the IMBH binary mass, A

is relative separation and E is the relative velocity of the black

holes.

The Keplerian eccentricity is expressed by:

4 =

√
1 +

2�IMBHℎ2

`2
, (6)

where h is the specific relative angular momentum and ` =

G ×"•.

We study the evolution of IMBH binaries until the late

phase of the hard binary regime, where the binary’s dynamics

is determined by the scattering of individual stars with the

massive binary through few-body interactions. We obtain

the IMBH binary hardening rate for each run by fitting a

straight line to the inverse semi-major axis during last one

hundred million years of binary evolution in our run; B =

3/3C(1/0). Table 1 shows the hardening rates for all runs.

As expected, it is clear that B increases with central stellar

density (figure 1), i.e. models with higher Sérsic indicies and

smaller effective radii. Denser galactic nuclei have a larger

pool of stars in the vicinity of the binary to interact with

and efficiently lose energy in the process (Khan et al. 2012;

Vasiliev 2013; Gualandris et al. 2022).



6

Table 1. IMBH Binary and Host Parameters and Merger Results

Run 'eff (pc) d0 (M⊙/pc3) Aℎ(pc) dAℎ ("⊙/pc3) 0 5 /0ℎ B(pc−1/Myr) 4f )coal (Gyr) )coal(40.95) )coal (40.99)

D0.8 560 4.5 × 10−1 75 1.7 × 10−1 0.8 0.00025 0.93 No 600 224

D1.0 560 1.7 × 100 72 1.9 × 10−1 1.15 0.0003 0.76 No 500 180

D1.5 560 1.8 × 101 40 1.3 × 100 0.06 0.004 0.83 No 70 24

D1.5c 200 1.9 × 102 14 2.6 × 101 0.036 0.055 0.92 No 13 3.2

D2.0 200 5.7 × 102 10 9.1 × 101 0.017 0.2 0.17 No 3.45 1.3

Note—Column 1: Non-nucleated dwarf galaxy model. Here, D stands for dwarf and the number stands for the Sersic index. The c after D1.5c

denotes a compact model that adopts the minimum observed 'eff . Column 2: Galaxy model effective radius. Column 3: Stellar density within

the inner parsec. Column 4: Influence radius for a 1.5 × 105"⊙ IMBH binary (initial model). Column 5: Stellar density at the influence radius

(initial model). Column 6: Ratio of the final semi-major axis in our #−body run to that of hard binary semi-major axis.

Column 7: Stellar hardening rate B. Column 8: Final value of 4 at the end of direct #−body run. Column 9: IMBH binary merger time.

Column 10 and 11: IMBH merger times for assumed values of 4 = 0.95 and 4 = 0.99 respectively.

100 101 102 103

r[pc]
10−3

10−2

10−1

100

101

102

103

ρ 
[M

⊙
/p

c3
]

D0.8
D1.0
D1.5
D1.5c
D2.0

Figure 3. Mass density profile of our dwarf galaxy sample at the

end of simulation run as described in table 1. Central densities have

dropped marginally for low Sersic index models and substantially

for high = and smaller effective radius models. For comparison, we

have also plotted the initial profiles (dotted lines).

After we stop the simulation, we estimate the subsequent

evolution of the IMBH binaries over the course of 14 Gyrs by

fixing the hardening rate B, which reflects the rate at which

stellar encounters extract energy from the IMBH binary, to

the final value. We also take into account the expected loss

of orbital energy due to gravitational wave emission, as de-

scribed by Peters & Mathews (1963). We assume that the

final eccentricity remains constant after the end of our simu-

lations. Neither the hardening rate nor the eccentricity truly

remain constant. However, we can derive a lower limit to the

IMBHs merger time by assuming the eccentricity grows to

0.99 after the simulation ends.

IMBH binary evolution for models D0.8 and D1.0 exhibit

similar initial behaviour: the semi-major axis shrinks slowly

from 100 pc to a few parsec in roughly 1.5 Gyr. This analo-

gous time evolution is due to the very similar density profiles

(see fig. 1), resulting in a nearly identical dynamical friction

time. Despite their high eccentricity (0.76 and 0.93, respec-

tively), the IMBH binary in these models stall at about a parsec

separation during its 14 Gyr of evolution due to low hardening

rates (0.00025 & 0.0003 pc−1/Myr). These models are char-

acterized by Sérsic indices and effective radii consistent with

what is observed in non-nucleated dwarf galaxies. There-

fore, if non-nucleated dwarf galaxies contained IMBHs and

merged with another non-nucleated dwarf galaxy, the IMBHs

would likely remain as a bound binary throughout cosmic

time.

For model D1.5, we maintain the effective radius while

raising = to 1.5, resulting in an approximately tenfold increase

in central density. As a consequence, the IMBH binaries

evolve with a higher hardening rate of B = 0.004 pc−1/Myr).

Again, the eccentricity remains high 4 ∼ 0.83, but despite

a higher hardening rate and high eccentricity, the IMBHs in

binaries do not merge within a Hubble time. However, they

do manage to shrink to a smaller separation of approximately

0.01 pc.

Finally, our last two models, namely D1.5c and D2.0, both

exhibit an effective radius of 200 pc. These models are on

extreme end of non-nucleated dwarf galaxies in terms of their

parameter choices and hence may represent a tiny fraction

of an already small population of dwarfs. D1.5c and D2.0

have higher central stellar densities, 200 M⊙ /pc3, and 600

M⊙ /pc3, respectively – placing them among the densest non-

nucleated dwarf galactic nuclei. This high density translates

into stronger hardening, B = 0.055 and B = 0.2 pc−1/Myr) for

models D1.5c and D2.0, respectively. The IMBH binary in

model D1.5c again attains a high value of 4 ∼ 0.92, whereas

model D2.0 hosts a binary with a small 4 ∼ 0.17. This lower

eccentricity for D2.0 is consistent with earlier findings that

SMBH binaries evolving in models with cuspy inner density



7

profiles form and maintain low eccentricities in the hard bi-

nary regime (Khan et al. 2012). It takes roughly 14 Gyr for

the IMBH binary semi-major axis to shrink below a millipar-

sec separation, at which point significant gravitational wave

emission still must occur before the IMBHs can merge. We

observe high eccentricities for IMBH binaries in our models,

with 4 ∼ 0.7 − 0.95, except for model D2.0, which has an

eccentricity value of 0.17. This contrasts with the low or in-

termediate eccentricity values reported by Ogiya et al. (2020)

and Mukherjee et al. (2023). The contrasting behavior is due

to the fact that these authors studied IMBH binary evolution in

mergers of nuclear star clusters, which have very high central

densities. As shown in earlier studies by Khan et al. (2012),

Khan et al. (2018a) and Gualandris et al. (2022), dense and

cuspy galaxy models tend to host massive black hole binaries

with low eccentricities, whereas those with shallower cusps

or lower central densities tend to host binaries with higher

eccentricities. Indeed, in our model D2.0, which has a higher

density compared to the other models, the IMBH binary forms

and retains a low eccentricity.

We tested a hypothetical scenario in which IMBH

binaries achieve very high eccentricities either through

stellar scattering, counter-rotation (Sesana et al. 2011;

Holley-Bockelmann & Khan 2015; Mirza et al. 2017), or via

the Kozai-Lidov mechanism (Kozai 1962; Lidov 1962). We

estimate the merger time for two hypothetical eccentricities,

namely, 4 = 0.95 and 4 = 0.99 and the results are shown in

columns 9 and 10 of table 1. The IMBH binaries in models

D01, D02 and D03 do not achieve coalescence in a Hub-

ble time even with these high eccentricities, but IMBHs in

model D04 and D05 do merge in a few Gyrs. As stated

earlier, the higher stellar densities seen in models D04 and

D05 are outliers and do not represent the peak population of

non-nucleated dwarfs in nearby clusters.

4. IMBH MERGER ESTIMATES

We used the IMBH binary and host galaxy parameters from

our simulation suite to estimate the stellar density at the binary

influence radius, dℎ, for which an IMBH binary can merge

within a Hubble time for non-nucleated dwarf galaxies. We

plot hardening rate, B vs dℎ in figure 4, and apply a linear fit

to the data, with the fit parameters indicated in the figure.

We use this correlation to estimate the IMBH binary hard-

ening rate B() in stellar hardening regime and equate it to the

hardening rate B�, from GW emission (Peters & Mathews

1963) to obtain the semi-major axis value 0�, where the

transition from stellar dominated hardening to GW domi-

nated hardening occurs. Subsequently, we estimate IMBH

binary lifetime using:

C(06F) =
1

B ∗ 0�,

(7)

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
ρh

0

5

10

15

20

25

s

Fit: s = 49.58ρh + -0.16

Figure 4. IMBH binary hardening rates (model units) vs density

(model units) at binary influence radius. The straight line shows the

linear fit to the data.

In our earlier studies (Khan et al. 2012; Sesana & Khan

2015), we have shown that this approach works reasonably

well, and the estimated binary lifetime is accurate to within

about 10% of semi-analytic estimates using the combined

effects of stellar hardening and gravitational wave emission

from a hard binary’s semi-major axis value for the complete

evolution. At a specified density value dℎ and eccentricity 4,

an IMBH binary lifetime can be approximated:

C (GHA) =
©­­
«

1.15 × 1012(
"1

105"⊙

)
·
(

"2

105"⊙

)
·
(

"•

105"⊙

)
· � (4)

·
( dℎ

2
− 0.16

)−4ª®®
¬

1/5

,

(8)

where � (4) =
(
1 − 42

)−3.5
(
1 + 73

24
42 + 37

96
44
)
. From equa-

tion 8, the density value at influence radius required for a

given eccentricity of the IMBH binary such that it achieves

coalescence in a Hubble time is given by

dℎ

(
"⊙

?23

)
= 2

©­­­
«
©­­
«

(
"1

105"⊙

)
·
(

"2

105"⊙

)
·
(

"•

105"⊙

)
· � (4)

1.15 × 1012
·

C5

�HA

ª®®
¬

−1/4

+ 0.16

ª®®®
¬
.

(9)

Note that this is only correct for non-nucleated dwarf galax-

ies and IMBH masses comparable to those being considered

in the current study.

For a given eccentricity 4, the density at the influence ra-

dius required for IMBH binary coalescence in C = 13 Gyr is

illustrated in Figure 5. We assume an additional billion year

for the IMBHs go through the dynamical friction phase to

become a hard binary. For a circular IMBH binary within a

non-nucleated dwarf galaxy to merge within a Hubble time,

the density at the influence radius must be 100 "⊙/pc3. In

contrast, for an IMBH binary with an orbital eccentricity of

approximately 0.95, a density of 10 "⊙/pc3 is required at the



8

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Eccentricity (e)

0

20

40

60

80

100
ρ h

 [
M
⊙
/p
c3

]

Figure 5. Central stellar density required for an IMBH binary to

merge within a Hubble time, if the host is a non-nucleated dwarf

galaxy, as a function of eccentricity.

influence radius. As shown in Figure 1 and Table 1, two of

our models, namely D1.5c and D2.0, have stellar densities

ranging between 10 and 100 "⊙/pc3. Specifically, as indi-

cated in column 10 of Table 1, the merger times of IMBH

binaries in these models are shorter than a Hubble time for

appropriate values of 4.

5. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

In this study, we performed a suite of high-resolution direct

#−body simulations to explore the dynamics of IMBHs in

non-nucleated dwarf galaxies. IMBH mergers are a prime

target for LISA because they are long-lived and bright sources;

IMBHs merge at the peak sensitivity of the LISA band and

since the inspiral would be observable by LISA for at least a

year before merger, the waveform may encode astrophysical

information about accretion physics that could otherwise be

inaccessible (Garg et al. 2022).

The galaxy models were built using the observed struc-

tural and kinematic scaling relations of non-nucleated dwarfs

in nearby Virgo and Fornax clusters. An IMBH with mass

1.2× 105 M⊙ , again adopted from scaling relations of IMBH

versus stellar mass, was placed at the center of each dwarf

galaxy. A secondary IMBH of 1/4 the primary IMBH mass

was placed on a moderately eccentric orbit at an initial sep-

aration of 100 pc. After roughly 1 Gyr of evolution in our

simulation suite, IMBH binaries end up around a separation

that can range from 10 pc- 10−2 pc, depending on the cen-

tral density. We run our lower density models (D0.8,D1.0

and D1.5) for a longer duration, approximately 2 Gyr. Sub-

sequently, we combine the 3−body hardening rate with the

energy loss by gravitational wave emission for each run, and

evolve the binaries semi-analytically until 14 Gyr. None of the

IMBH binaries in our suite merge within a Hubble time with

the parameters that we witness in our runs. This is in line with

Biava et al. (2019), who estimated a timescale longer than a

Hubble time for IMBH binaries,and stands in striking contrast

to the IMBH binary merger timescales of well below 1 Gyr

observed in nucleated dwarfs (Khan & Holley-Bockelmann

2021) or those recorded in mergers of NSCs (Ogiya et al.

2020; Mukherjee et al. 2023). These contrasting outcomes

of IMBH binary evolution is attributed to stellar densities

that are 3-4 order of magnitudes lower than their nucleated

counterparts. In non-nucleated dwarfs, IMBH binaries have a

much smaller pool of stars to interact with, vital for ushering

them into a gravitational wave-dominated regime.

Our results disagree with De Cun et al. (2023), who esti-

mated IMBH mergers in suite of their cosmological simu-

lations that have similar velocity dispersion and stellar den-

sity towards the center. The authors report IMBH mergers

timescales in range 0.8 − 8 Gyr, once a binary forms. The

main reason for this discrepancy is the recipe the authors adopt

to estimate the IMBH binary timescale in hardening phase.

They use a formalism from Vasiliev et al. (2015), however, it

should be noted that the parameters for hardening timescale

presented in that study were extracted for galaxies that have

cuspy density profiles with power law indices ranging from

1-2, observed in centers of bulges of late type spiral galax-

ies or intermediate mass elliptical galaxies. This setting is

in contrast to low mass and low density shallow cusp/core

dwarf ellipticals that are under discussion here. Our results

suggest that it is dangerous to extrapolate results of cosmo-

logical simulations, that cannot resolve the hardening phase,

and conclude that IMBHs in dwarfs will merge in the LISA

band.

Taken on face value, our study suggests that some num-

ber of non-nucleated dwarfs may host stalled IMBH pairs

with a separation around 1pc -1mpc, depending on the cen-

tral density. This population of stalled IMBHs would be on

a much smaller scale than the wandering IMBHs of cosmo-

logical simulations (Bell et al. 2022; Bellovary et al. 2019b;

Micic et al. 2011) or the IMBHS within dwarf galaxy mergers

with shallow dark matter profiles (Tamfal et al. 2018), which

predict separations of 100s to 1000s of parsecs. Take care,

though: the low-density dwarfs of the present day may have

had a nucleated past, or at least a higher density one. It is even

conceivable that an earlier IMBH merger could have sculpted

a nucleated dwarf into the present low-density system by

ejecting stars in the few-body scattering phase; compounding

the conundrum, the IMBH could itself have been ejected af-

ter the merger via gravitational wave recoil. In this scenario,

the non-nucleated population could archive a prior stage in

which binary black holes merged efficiently. Distinguishing

this dwarf galaxy formation mechanism from others, such

as baryonic feedback (Brooks 2014), may require kinematic

information for intracluster stars.

If non-nucleated dwarfs are in place at high redshift, then

the inability of IMBHs to merge within them could suggest

that IMBH growth is inefficient in this dwarf galaxy type.



9

Indeed, had we simulated lower mass IMBHs our conclusions

would be even stronger, as both the dynamical friction and

3-body hardening phases would become longer. With the

merger channel for IMBH growth suppressed, in a gas-poor

system, there would leave no option to grow a sizable IMBH

from lower mass black hole progenitors. This might explain

why the majority of detected AGNs in dwarf galaxies are

found in gas-rich disky systems with NSCs that resemble a

small (pseudo)bulge (Kimbrell et al. 2023). Following this

line of logic, we would expect the IMBHs in gas-poor non-

nucleated dwarfs to be undermassive, because growth via gas

accretion or the merger would be ineffective. Quantifying

such population would offer an indirect way to test our results.

However, there may be additional stellar dynamical pro-

cesses, not accounted for in this study, that could aid the merg-

ing of the stalled IMBHs even in these non-nucleated gas-poor

dwarfs. An IMBH binary could remain for so long that a third

IMBH can plummet into the center(Mannerkoski et al. 2022;

Koehn et al. 2023). In principle, such interactions can propel

IMBHs binary system towards coalescence, though we cau-

tion that triple interactions in the IMBH regime is not well

explored.

Additionally, dwarf galaxy rotation can have some pro-

found effects on binary evolution, as explored in earlier

studies of SMBH binary evolution in rotating environments

(Holley-Bockelmann & Khan 2015; Rasskazov & Merritt

2017; Mirza et al. 2017; Khan et al. 2020). In the context

of IMBH binary merger timescales, rotation can assist either

by increasing hardening rates for co-rotating IMBH binaries

or by increasing eccentricity for counter-rotating IMBH bi-

naries. For IMBH binaries in models under discussion, both

these mechanisms might not contribute to coalescence. Co-

rotation can increase hardening rates roughly by upto 30%

(Holley-Bockelmann & Khan 2015) which is still far smaller

than the values required to achieve merger in our set of simula-

tions. Moreover, IMBH binaries evolving in co-rotation with

their hosts maintain low eccentricities, resulting in a further

delay to their merger time. Conversely, counter-rotation may

enhance the eccentricities of intermediate-mass black hole

(IMBH) binaries. However, as we notice that the eccentrici-

ties are already high for most of the models, this effect may

not significantly alter findings of this study. Additionally, this

enhancement is accompanied by lower hardening rates asso-

ciated with binaries evolving in counter-rotation with respect

to host galaxy’s sense of rotation.

Another mechanism that can assist IMBHs to merge faster

is the infall of globular clusters. Infalling globular clusters

can add more mass to the centers and hence provide additional

pool of stars for IMBH binary to interact with.

Finally, even in gas-poor systems, there might be some

residual gas in the center, which could arrange into a cir-

cumbinary disk surrounding the IMBHs once their separation

falls well below a parsec. This scenario has been explored ex-

tensively with numerical simulations for supermassive black

hole pairs (e.g. (Duffell et al. 2020; Franchini et al. 2022;

Siwek et al. 2023)), but has not been simulated in this lower-

mass regime. Using a semi-analytic framework to model the

concurrent effect of gas-driven torques and stellar hardening,

Bortolas et al. (2021) have shown, that the combination of

both mechanisms might be the key to ensuring coalescence

when the individual timescales of the two mechanisms, taken

separately, are too long. Fully self-consistent, astrophysically-

motivated simulations of IMBH binary formation and evolu-

tion at parsec scale are needed to properly understand the

interplay between gas and stellar hardening within realistic

models, and although both the hydrodynamic and stellar dy-

namic simulations are separately beginning to approximate a

combined approach, these simulations remain an important

future goal.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We acknowledge the support by Vanderbilt University for

providing access to its Advanced Computing Center for Re-

search and Education (ACCRE). The authors also acknowl-

edge support from High Performance Computing resources

at New York University Abu Dhabi. FMK and KHB were

supported through NASA ATP Grant 80NSSC18K0523. PB

thanks the support from the special program of the Polish

Academy of Sciences and the U.S. National Academy of Sci-

ences under the Long-term program to support Ukrainian

research teams grant No. PAN.BFB.S.BWZ.329.022.2023.

DATA AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

The data underlying this article will be shared on reasonable

request to the corresponding author.

REFERENCES

Amaro-Seoane, P., Andrews, J., Arca Sedda, M., et al. 2023, Living

Reviews in Relativity, 26, 2, doi: 10.1007/s41114-022-00041-y

Arca Sedda, M., Berczik, P., Capuzzo-Dolcetta, R., et al. 2019,

MNRAS, 484, 520, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty3458

Askar, A., Baldassare, V. F., & Mezcua, M. 2023, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2311.12118, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2311.12118

Begelman, M. C., Blandford, R. D., & Rees, M. J. 1980, Nature,

287, 307, doi: 10.1038/287307a0

Begelman, M. C., Volonteri, M., & Rees, M. J. 2006, MNRAS,

370, 289, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10467.x

Bell, E. F., Smercina, A., Price, P. A., et al. 2022, ApJL, 937, L3,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac8e5e

http://doi.org/10.1007/s41114-022-00041-y
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty3458
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2311.12118
http://doi.org/10.1038/287307a0
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10467.x
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac8e5e


10

Bellovary, J., Brooks, A., Colpi, M., et al. 2019a, BAAS, 51, 175,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1903.08144

Bellovary, J. M., Cleary, C. E., Munshi, F., et al. 2019b, MNRAS,

482, 2913, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2842

Berczik, P., Arca Sedda, M., Sobolenko, M., et al. 2022, A&A,

665, A86, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202244354

Berczik, P., Spurzem, R., Zhong, S., et al. 2013, in Lecture Notes in

Computer Science, Vol. 7905, Procs. of 28th Intl.

Supercomputing Conf. ISC 2013, Leipzig, Germany, June 16-20,

2013., ed. J. M. Kunkel, T. Ludwig, & H. E. Meuer (Springer

Vlg.), 13–25

Berczik, P., Nitadori, K., Zhong, S., et al. 2011, in International

conference on High Performance Computing, Kyiv, Ukraine,

October 8-10, 2011., p. 8-18, 8–18

Biava, N., Colpi, M., Capelo, P. R., et al. 2019, MNRAS, 1542,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1614

Bortolas, E., Franchini, A., Bonetti, M., & Sesana, A. 2021, ApJL,

918, L15, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac1c0c

Brooks, A. 2014, in The Impact of Feedback on Star and Galaxy

Formation, 30

Bustamante-Rosell, M. J., Noyola, E., Gebhardt, K., et al. 2021,

ApJ, 921, 107, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac0c79

Cantu, S. A., Pace, A. B., Marshall, J., et al. 2021, ApJ, 916, 81,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac0443

Cerny, W., Pace, A. B., Drlica-Wagner, A., et al. 2021, ApJL, 920,

L44, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac2d9a

Cerny, W., Martínez-Vázquez, C. E., Drlica-Wagner, A., et al.

2023, ApJ, 953, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acdd78

Chen, N., Ni, Y., Holgado, A. M., et al. 2022, Monthly Notices of

the Royal Astronomical Society, 514, 2220–2238,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1432

Colpi, M., Danzmann, K., Hewitson, M., et al. 2024, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2402.07571, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2402.07571

Davis, B. L., & Jin, Z. 2023, ApJL, 956, L22,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acfa98

De Cun, V. I., Bellovary, J. M., & Katz, M. L. 2023, MNRAS, 520,

3916, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad311

den Brok, M., Peletier, R. F., Seth, A., et al. 2014, Monthly Notices

of the Royal Astronomical Society, 445, 2385,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu1906

Dong-Páez, C. A., Volonteri, M., Beckmann, R. S., et al. 2023,

A&A, 673, A120, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202346295

Duffell, P. C., D’Orazio, D., Derdzinski, A., et al. 2020, ApJ, 901,

25, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abab95

Dunn, G., Bellovary, J., Holley-Bockelmann, K., Christensen, C.,

& Quinn, T. 2018, ApJ, 861, 39, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac7c2

Eigenthaler, P., Puzia, T. H., Taylor, M. A., et al. 2018, ApJ, 855,

142, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaab60

Ferrarese, L., & Ford, H. 2005, SSRv, 116, 523,

doi: 10.1007/s11214-005-3947-6

Franchini, A., Lupi, A., & Sesana, A. 2022, ApJL, 929, L13,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac63a2

Garg, M., Derdzinski, A., Zwick, L., Capelo, P. R., & Mayer, L.

2022, MNRAS, 517, 1339, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac2711

Graham, M. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Stern, D., et al. 2015, Nature,

518, 74, doi: 10.1038/nature14143

Greene, J. E., Strader, J., & Ho, L. C. 2020, Annual Review of

Astronomy and Astrophysics, 58, 257,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-032620-021835

Gualandris, A., Khan, F. M., Bortolas, E., et al. 2022, MNRAS,

511, 4753, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac241

Gualandris, A., & Merritt, D. 2012, ApJ, 744, 74,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/744/1/74

Gültekin, K., Richstone, D. O., Gebhardt, K., et al. 2009, ApJ, 698,

198, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/198

Guo, Q., Hu, H., Zheng, Z., et al. 2020, Nature Astronomy, 4, 246

Häring, N., & Rix, H.-W. 2004, ApJL, 604, L89,

doi: 10.1086/383567

Holley-Bockelmann, K., & Khan, F. M. 2015, ApJ, 810, 139,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/810/2/139

Hoyer, N., Neumayer, N., Georgiev, I. Y., Seth, A. C., & Greene,

J. E. 2021, Monthly Notices of the Royal Astronomical Society,

507, 3246

Hunter, D. A., Ficut-Vicas, D., Ashley, T., et al. 2012, AJ, 144,

134, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/144/5/134

Khan, F. M., Berczik, P., & Just, A. 2018a, A&A, 615, A71,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201730489

Khan, F. M., Capelo, P. R., Mayer, L., & Berczik, P. 2018b, ApJ,

868, 97, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aae77b

Khan, F. M., & Holley-Bockelmann, K. 2021, MNRAS, 508, 1174,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2646

Khan, F. M., Holley-Bockelmann, K., Berczik, P., & Just, A. 2013,

ApJ, 773, 100, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/100

Khan, F. M., Just, A., & Merritt, D. 2011, ApJ, 732, 89,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/89

Khan, F. M., Mirza, M. A., & Holley-Bockelmann, K. 2020,

MNRAS, 492, 256, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz3360

Khan, F. M., Preto, M., Berczik, P., et al. 2012, ApJ, 749, 147,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/749/2/147

Kimbrell, S. J., Reines, A. E., Greene, J. E., & Geha, M. 2023, ApJ,

958, 115, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acf762

Koehn, H., Just, A., Berczik, P., & Tremmel, M. 2023, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2308.10894, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2308.10894

Kormendy, J., & Ho, L. C. 2013, ARA&A, 51, 511,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-082708-101811

Kozai, Y. 1962, AJ, 67, 591, doi: 10.1086/108790

Larson, R. L., Finkelstein, S. L., Kocevski, D. D., et al. 2023,

ApJL, 953, L29, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ace619

http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.1903.08144
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2842
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202244354
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1614
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac1c0c
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac0c79
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac0443
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac2d9a
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acdd78
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac1432
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2402.07571
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acfa98
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad311
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu1906
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202346295
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abab95
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aac7c2
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaab60
http://doi.org/10.1007/s11214-005-3947-6
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac63a2
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac2711
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature14143
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-032620-021835
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac241
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/744/1/74
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/198
http://doi.org/10.1086/383567
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/810/2/139
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/144/5/134
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201730489
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aae77b
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab2646
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/100
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/89
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz3360
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/749/2/147
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acf762
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2308.10894
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-082708-101811
http://doi.org/10.1086/108790
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ace619


11

Latif, M. A., Whalen, D. J., Khochfar, S., Herrington, N. P., &

Woods, T. E. 2022, Nature, 607, 48,

doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-04813-y

Lemons, S. M., Reines, A. E., Plotkin, R. M., Gallo, E., & Greene,

J. E. 2015, ApJ, 805, 12, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/805/1/12

Li, B., Holley-Bockelmann, K., & Khan, F. M. 2015, ApJ, 811, 25,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/811/1/25

Lidov, M. L. 1962, Planet. Space Sci., 9, 719,

doi: 10.1016/0032-0633(62)90129-0

Loeb, A., & Rasio, F. A. 1994, ApJ, 432, 52, doi: 10.1086/174548

Madau, P., & Rees, M. J. 2001, ApJL, 551, L27,

doi: 10.1086/319848

Maiolino, R., Scholtz, J., Witstok, J., et al. 2023a, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2305.12492, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2305.12492

Maiolino, R., Scholtz, J., Curtis-Lake, E., et al. 2023b, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2308.01230, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2308.01230

Mannerkoski, M., Johansson, P. H., Rantala, A., et al. 2022, ApJ,

929, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac5f0b

Mau, S., Cerny, W., Pace, A. B., et al. 2020, ApJ, 890, 136,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab6c67

McConnell, N. J., & Ma, C.-P. 2013, ApJ, 764, 184,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/184

McNanna, M., Bechtol, K., Mau, S., et al. 2023, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2309.04467, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2309.04467

McQuinn, K. B. W., Mao, Y.-Y., Buckley, M. R., et al. 2023a, ApJ,

944, 14, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acaec9

McQuinn, K. B. W., Mao, Y.-Y., Cohen, R. E., et al. 2023b, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2307.08738, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2307.08738

Merritt, D. 2006, Reports on Progress in Physics, 69, 2513,

doi: 10.1088/0034-4885/69/9/R01

Mezcua, M. 2017, International Journal of Modern Physics D, 26,

1730021, doi: 10.1142/s021827181730021x

Micic, M., Holley-Bockelmann, K., & Sigurdsson, S. 2011,

MNRAS, 414, 1127, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18444.x

Mirza, M. A., Tahir, A., Khan, F. M., et al. 2017, MNRAS, 470,

940, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx1248

Mukherjee, D., Zhu, Q., Ogiya, G., Rodriguez, C. L., & Trac, H.

2023, MNRAS, 518, 4801, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac3390

Muñoz, R. P., Eigenthaler, P., Puzia, T. H., et al. 2015, The

Astrophysical Journal Letters, 813, L15,

doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/813/1/L15

Nguyen, D. D., Seth, A. C., Neumayer, N., et al. 2019, ApJ, 872,

104, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aafe7a

Ni, Y., Di Matteo, T., Bird, S., et al. 2022, MNRAS, 513, 670,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac351

Ogiya, G., Hahn, O., Mingarelli, C. M. F., & Volonteri, M. 2020,

MNRAS, 493, 3676, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa444

Ordenes-Briceño, Y., Eigenthaler, P., Taylor, M. A., et al. 2018,

ApJ, 859, 52, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaba70

Peters, P. C., & Mathews, J. 1963, Physical Review, 131, 435,

doi: 10.1103/PhysRev.131.435

Polimera, M. S., Kannappan, S. J., Richardson, C. T., et al. 2022,

ApJ, 931, 44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac6595

Portegies Zwart, S. F., Baumgardt, H., Hut, P., Makino, J., &

McMillan, S. L. W. 2004, Nature, 428, 724,

doi: 10.1038/nature02448

Preto, M., Berentzen, I., Berczik, P., & Spurzem, R. 2011, ApJL,

732, L26, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/732/2/L26

Rantala, A., Johansson, P. H., Naab, T., Thomas, J., & Frigo, M.

2018, ApJ, 864, 113, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aada47

Rasskazov, A., & Merritt, D. 2017, ApJ, 837, 135,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa6188

Reines, A. E., Greene, J. E., & Geha, M. 2013, ApJ, 775, 116,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/775/2/116

Reines, A. E., & Volonteri, M. 2015, The Astrophysical Journal,

813, 82, doi: 10.1088/0004-637x/813/2/82

Sánchez-Janssen, R., Côté, P., Ferrarese, L., et al. 2019, ApJ, 878,

18, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaf4fd

Sand, D. J., Mutlu-Pakdil, B., Jones, M. G., et al. 2022, ApJL, 935,

L17, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac85ee

Satyapal, S., Ellison, S. L., McAlpine, W., et al. 2014, MNRAS,

441, 1297, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu650

Satyapal, S., Secrest, N. J., Ricci, C., et al. 2017, ApJ, 848, 126,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa88ca

Sesana, A., Gualandris, A., & Dotti, M. 2011, MNRAS, 415, L35,

doi: 10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01073.x

Sesana, A., & Khan, F. M. 2015, MNRAS, 454, L66,

doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slv131

Simon, J. D. 2019, Annual Review of Astronomy and Astrophysics,

57, 375, doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-091918-104453

Simon, J. D., Brown, T. M., Drlica-Wagner, A., et al. 2021, ApJ,

908, 18, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abd31b

Siwek, M., Weinberger, R., & Hernquist, L. 2023, MNRAS, 522,

2707, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad1131

Tamfal, T., Capelo, P. R., Kazantzidis, S., et al. 2018, ApJL, 864,

L19, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aada4b

Vasiliev, E. 2013, MNRAS, 434, 3174, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1235

—. 2019, MNRAS, 482, 1525, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2672

Vasiliev, E., Antonini, F., & Merritt, D. 2015, ApJ, 810, 49,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/49

Wang, L., Berczik, P., Spurzem, R., & Kouwenhoven, M. B. N.

2014, ApJ, 780, 164, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/780/2/164

Zhong, S., Berczik, P., & Spurzem, R. 2014, ApJ, 792, 137,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/792/2/137

http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-04813-y
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/805/1/12
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/811/1/25
http://doi.org/10.1016/0032-0633(62)90129-0
http://doi.org/10.1086/174548
http://doi.org/10.1086/319848
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2305.12492
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2308.01230
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac5f0b
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab6c67
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/184
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2309.04467
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/acaec9
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2307.08738
http://doi.org/10.1088/0034-4885/69/9/R01
http://doi.org/10.1142/s021827181730021x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18444.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stx1248
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac3390
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/813/1/L15
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aafe7a
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac351
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/staa444
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaba70
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRev.131.435
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac6595
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature02448
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/732/2/L26
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aada47
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa6188
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/775/2/116
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637x/813/2/82
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaf4fd
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac85ee
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stu650
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa88ca
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1745-3933.2011.01073.x
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/slv131
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-091918-104453
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abd31b
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stad1131
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aada4b
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stt1235
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty2672
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/49
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/780/2/164
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/792/2/137

	Introduction
	The dwarf galaxy landscape
	IMBH binaries

	Initial Dwarf Galaxy Models and Numerical Techniques
	Results
	IMBH Merger Estimates
	Discussion and Conclusion

